
Meeting Cam Valley Forum

Date Wednesday, 21st November, 2018

Time 7.00  - 9.00 pm

Venue Priston Village Hall - High Street, Priston, Bath BA2 9EG

Subject

1.  Welcome and  Chairs Introduction John Adler - 
Chair

5 mins

2.  Minutes and matters arising from the 2nd August meeting John Adler - 
Chair

5 mins

3.  Priston Showcase Priston 
Parish 
Council

10 mins

A showcase of Priston Parish community activities and facilities. 

4.  Bath Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Chris Major / 
Cathryn 
Brown

30 mins

5.  Rural Speeding and Police Matters PCSO Nigel 
Penney

20 mins

The forum has asked for a discussion around speeding issues in 
rural areas. There have been quite a few accidents in Camerton 
/ Meadgate area from vehicles travelling down Tunley Hill at 
excessive speeds.  Also there are problems in the lanes of 
Englishcombe and along the B3115 in Tunley.  

6.  Taking a stand against scams (Pages 27 - 48) Ryan Taylor 30 mins

Ryan Taylor, NatWest Community Banker will hold a discussion 
on how you can become more aware of scams and provide 
advice on how you can protect yourself. 

7.  Community Engagement and Consultation (Pages 49 - 50) Cllr Paul 
Myers

20 mins

Cllr Paul Myers will explain how B&NES Council are challenging 
themselves to improve how Community Engagement and 



2

Consultation is carried out.

8.  AOB 

Reminder of the Budget discussions on 10th December – The 
Guildhall, Bath

Reminder of the CIL training session in 6th December – Cadbury 
Pavilion, Somerdale, Keynsham.

Date of Future Meeting: 
Thursday, 14 February 2019 
Village Hall - Wellow



Note of the meeting of the Cam Valley Forum
held on Thursday, 2nd August, 2018

in Shoscombe Village Hall - Barn Hill, Shoscombe, Bath, BA2 8LX

Meeting Attendance

In Attendance
Lyn Alvis (Monkton Combe)
Councillor Neil Butters (Bathavon South Ward)
David Dixon (B&NES)
Mark Hayward (B&NES)
Samantha Jones (B&NES)
Steve Kendall (Avon & Somerset Police)
Kathryn Manchee (Camerton, Dunkerton & Tunley, 
Englishcombe) 
Doug Pattison (Priston)
Darren Baker (Avon & Somerset Police)
Diana White (Camerton)
Des Wighton (Monkton Combe)
John Wilkinson (Priston)

Apologies Received from
John Adler (Chair)
Jean Fossaceco (Shoscombe)
Brian Huggett (Englishcombe)
David Orme (Dunkerton & Tunley)
Martin Robinson (Dunkerton & Tunley)
Councillor David Veale (Bathavon West Ward)

1.   Welcome, Introductions and notes from the last meeting 

In the absence of the forum Chair, John Adler, B&NES Council Officer Dave Dixon stood 
in as Chair for the meeting. 

The notes form the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record.

2.   Chairs Annual Report 

A statement was read out on behalf John Adler, Chair of the Bathavon South Forum. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Since the last AGM of the Bathavon South Forum on 20 July 2017 the forum has met 
three times including the budget update meeting. 

It was decided to hold all forum meetings in local parish locations, it is hoped that this 
has been of help to all the attendees when travelling to the meetings. 

Police and Fire & Rescue Updates have been received when operational needs have 
allowed for this. We are keen to maintain close links with the emergency services as this 
provides information on the trends that are taking place in our local area. 
Waste Services: We received presentations and consultation around the changes to our 
bin collections. The more rural areas required more complex arrangements than in the 
City, it is hoped that the changes are now embedded and the recycling rates continue to 
rise in the positive way that they have done since the changes went live. 
Budget Challenge and Pressures’ – The forum hosted one of the Council budget 
consultation meetings where we heard about the difficult financial picture and the 
pressures that are being put on the council around Adult Social Care and Looked after 
Children.  We were grateful for the transparency and honesty of the discussions and 
recognise the need for Parishes we need to work more closely with B&NES. 
Age UK Services: Janet Dabbs shared with us useful information around the range 
service that they can assist our residents accessing. 
Fit for Life: Martin Pellow led a discussion around the health and wellbeing benefits of 
everyday activities that everybody can easily take part in locally. 
I am happy to put myself forward again for one further year as Chair of this forum, after 
this a new Chair will need to be found. 

3.   Election of Chair 

Dave Dixon explained that the position of Chair needed to be agreed for the next year, 
no nominations other than from John Adler were received before or at the meeting. It 
was proposed to the Bathavon South Forum members to agree that John Adler 
continues in the role of Chair for another year. All forum members were in agreement 
with this proposal and John was re-elected.

4.   Police Update 

The Forum received an update on local crime statistics and trends from Darren Baker, 
Neighbourhood Beat Manager.

The statistics for the local area for the rolling twelve month period had seen 706 
recorded incidents; this sees a decrease of 6% on the previous twelve months. The 
whole of B&NES has seen a drop in incidents of 10.5% in the last quarter.

It was noted that most types of crime had seen a drop in reported incidents, where 
prolific criminals are arrested there is a marked difference in incidents. The two recent 
arrests that related to burglaries showed who crime levels see an immediate effect.  

Anti-social behaviour and drug crime are areas that need a grip on them in the villages. 
There have been some incidents of ‘cuckooing’ which have been addressed; these 
incidents affect vulnerable people in our communities. 

Page 4



The level of crimes that are reported that relate to fraud and scams on the internet is an 
area that continues to develop and can be complex to investigate. 
 
The Police have improved methods for tracking crimes as they are reported and have a 
strategy which allows local teams to deploy resources where they are most needed. 

Several questions were asked around prison release. It was explained that drug use in 
prison does for some inmates have specific requirements that must be met before they 
will be released. This can mean that some tests need to show that a prisoner is clean of 
drugs before release is agreed. The point was discussed about when prisoners are 
discharged they are left having to wait a considerable time before they start receiving 
universal credit. The process around prisoners being met when leaving prison is not 
always being followed up and they are left unsupported.

A question was asked by a forum member regarding the names of the officers that cover 
the local area, it appears that updates on any changes that are made are not being 
adequately communicated. 

It was asked if radio blocks could be used to prevent mobile phones being used in 
prisons. This is a difficult issue to resolve as the infrastructure of a prison requires the 
staff to be able to communicate on radios and phones; therefore a block can’t be used. 

5.   Community Safety Plan 

Steve Kendal gave an introduction that provided some background information on the 
operational issues that the Police have been dealing with. Samantha Jones explained 
how the Community Safety Plan had been brought together through partnership working 
with a number of different agencies.  

 Manvers Street Police Station was sold in Bath for financial reasons; this led to a 
counter service being provided in the One Stop Shop and offices being located at 
Redbridge House on the Lower Bristol Road.  

 There is a longer term ambition to have a police station at a central location in 
Bath as the Redbridge House location will be redeveloped into flats in the next 
seven years. 

 Visibility of officers is of real importance and to help with this laptops are being 
issued for officers to be able work whilst on the beat and electric cycles are being 
introduced. 

 It is noted that people want to be in places where they go, The Galleries shopping 
Centre in Bristol and The Library in Keynsham are examples of being located in 
public spaces. 

 The PCC has a commitment to PCSO’s and Community Policing, these are Sue 
Mountstevens priorities, these could change if the PCC changes. 

 The Police recognise the different types of people that can be caught up in 
domestic violence incidents, this topic could be covered in greater detail at a 
future forum meeting. 

 Modern Slavery checks are carried out in the area through work with the Councils 
Environmental Service Team. Nail Bars and Car Washes are checked, we have 
involved in the first successful prosecution in the Country.

 Health Services including the A&E departments have representatives that have 
provided input into this plan. 

Page 5



The Streetlink service was discussed; they connect rough sleepers to local services. 
Anybody can make a report by using their website www.streetlink.org.uk or via the 
Streetlink mobile phone app.

Samantha explained that this plan provides a comprehensive review that is the first big 
update in three years. The Responsible Authorities Group is a partnership which 
includes all the relevant agencies which were required to bring the draft of this plan 
together. The Area Forums priorities have been also taken in through a review of the 
notes where discussions have taken police with the Police.
If anybody has any further comments they think of after the meeting, please can you 
feed these back through Mark Hayward before 16th August.    

6.   Odd Down Park and Ride Service 42 

The Bus Service 42 which has served the route from Odd Down Park & Ride to The 
RUH in Bath will be withdrawn from 31 August 2018. 
The good news is that First Bus has agreed a six month trial for their service number 4 to 
be extended to serve the Park & Ride Site. As this service commitment is presently only 
for six month the Forum is encouraged to publicise the new route within their 
communities and to write to First Bus supporting making this a permanent arrangement.
Correspondence can be sent to: The Control Room, First Bus, Bath Depot, Bath BA2 
1HB.

7.   Planning 

It was explained that John Adler had proposed that the forum could look at some of the 
issues around planning.
It was suggested that a better understanding of how B&NES are deciding which CIL 
projects will be financed in North East Somerset.

8.   Forum Rebranding 

The forum was in agreement with the suggestion that was brought forward to rename the 
Bathavon South Forum. All members present agreed that the new name will now be The 
Cam Valley Forum.   

9.   Volunteering Opportunities 

The Forum heard from Mark Hayward about the Community Challenge Volunteering 
Opportunities which took place this Summer, B&NES Council have built up this 
programme with partners over a number of years. This year we have taken on 
challenges that have supported successful projects which were put forward by Parish 
Councils. 

As we continue to work with our existing and new partners, we would welcome further 
project ideas to be put forward from Parish Councils. 
Please contact Mark to discuss any ideas you may have 01225 396975 or 
mark_hayward@bathnes.gov.uk 

Page 6

http://www.streetlink.org.uk/
mailto:mark_hayward@bathnes.gov.uk


10.   Forward Plan 
Suggestions:
Rural Transport
Village Agents
CIL Funding
Consultations

The next meeting is scheduled to take place on Wednesday 21st November 2018, 7-9pm 
at Priston Hall

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Bath Clean Air Plan 

 

Outline Business Case Summary 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Outcome of this briefing  

• To inform you of what we are consulting upon 

• To inform you of what the modelling predicts 

• To inform you of what we are doing to 
monitor implementation concerns 

• To help residents inform your consultation 
responses 

P
age 10



Health 

 

• There are a number of roadsides in Bath where NO2 exceeds the EU and national 

legal limit of 40 μg/m3, mainly caused by diesel and older petrol vehicles.  

• This seriously affects health. It can worsen existing heart and lung conditions, such 

as asthma, and reduce lung development in babies and young children. 12,000 

people in the area suffer from asthma and high levels of NO2 can trigger attacks.  

• Research also links high levels of NO2 to increased possibility of heart attacks and 

dementia.  

• Other adverse health effects including diabetes, cognitive decline and dementia, 
and effects on the unborn child are also linked to air pollution exposure. 
 

• Exposure can exacerbate lung and heart disease in older people 

• Approximately 40,000 deaths can be attributed to NO2 and fine particulate matter 

pollution in England every year 

 

P
age 11



Due to ongoing exceedances on London Road in 

Defra forecasts, B&NES were directed (in July 

2017) to: 

 

“Produce a Clean Air Plan to achieve 

compliance with European Limit Values in 

the shortest possible time, or by 2021 at 

the latest”. 

Background - Direction from Defra 

P
age 12



Inclusions and Charges 

 

CAZ Class D – including buses, coaches, taxis, HGV’s, LGV’s and 

cars. 

Drivers of the following vehicles will have to pay to drive in the city centre: 

• Higher polluting diesel vehicles  - older than c.2015 (pre Euro 6) 

• Higher polluting petrol vehicles - older than c.2006 (pre Euro 4) 

Charges are: 

• £9.00 for higher-emission cars, taxis and vans 

• £100.00 for higher-emission buses, coaches and HGVs 

Charges will apply once in every 24-hour period (midnight-midnight) when driving in the 

zone, 7 days a week, 365 days a year.  

If a vehicle is parked within the zone and does not move all day then a charge will not be 

levied.  

P
age 13



 

Proposed Clean Air Zone boundary 

P
age 14



Scheme Design for a small Class D 

CAZ 
  

• Further requests for inclusion are being considered 
 

• Operation 
• Enforced with ANPR cameras 

• Within 24 hours, drivers of non-compliant vehicles will need to voluntarily pay the 
charge 

•  A letter and eventually a fine will be issued to those that fail to pay 

P
age 15



Impact of the Scheme 

 Compliant vehicles (no scheme) 2017 2021 

All Vehicles 47% 75% 

Cars 55% 79% 

On top of this, there will be exemptions and concessions 

P
age 16



Exemptions 

 
National Exemptions offered for the following: 

• Diesel vehicles made from c.2015 (Euro standard 6) 

• Petrol vehicles made from c.2006 (Euro standard 4, 5 or 6) 

• Fully electric and hydrogen fuel cell vehicles 

• Vehicles within the disabled passenger tax class 

• Vehicles within the historic vehicle tax class 

Proposed local exemptions offered for the following: 

• Motorcycles 

• Emergency Services 

• Vehicles adapted for use by disabled drivers 
 

 

P
age 17



Concessions 

 
The following concessions are being proposed, subject to further 
modelling: 

Until 01/01/2022 

• Euro 4/5 diesel for registered blue badge holders  

• Euro 4/5 diesel for registered healthcare providers 

• Euro 4/5 diesel for registered community transport providers 

• Euro 4/5 diesel for accessible taxi and private hire vehicles 

• Euro 5 diesel for all other taxi and private hire vehicles 

Until 01/01/2025 

• Euro 4/5 diesel for coaches with valid educational trip permits 

 

P
age 18



Other Measures – proposed shortlist 

 
In addition to retrofitting buses (to achieve a fully compliant fleet), B&NES are 
bidding for money to provide the following non-charging measures – with 
option to consider further ideas as they come out of the consultation: 

• Walk/cycle/scoot to school initiatives  

• Additional cycle parking in the city centre 

• Additional electric charging points 

• Extended P&R site opening hours and secure parking areas  

• A discounted ULEV parking permit scheme 

• Targeted financial assistance schemes for vehicle replacements for those residents 
and businesses who need it most   

• Financial assistance scheme for private electric charge points 

• Enforcement of anti-idling  

 

P
age 19



Scheme Finances 
 Capital Costs 

Cost for Implementing CAZ = £6.5m 
Cost for Mitigation Measures = £6.4m 
Central Government funding will cover these costs 
Operating Costs 
Average annual cost for Operating CAZ  = £2.8m  
Revenue – NOT GUARANTEED! 
Average annual revenue estimate (over 10 years) = £5.6m per annum 
Any excess revenue that may arise from charges above the costs of operation are 
to be re-invested to facilitate the achievement of local transport policies 
 
Revenue estimates are subject to significant uncertainty, but extensive sensitivity 
testing suggests that a surplus is possible 
 

P
age 20



Programme: 
  

 

Jan 2021 
CAZ 

Deadline 

P
age 21



Engagement Feedback so far 

 
• Drop-ins and surgeries held in Bath, Keynsham and 

MSN- about 500 people have attended these 

• As of this morning almost 6000 responses to 
questionnaire (approx.  from local businesses and 
organisations) 

• In general, people are supportive of the need to 
improve air quality; some think we could go further 
whilst others have some concerns 

 

 

 

P
age 22



Engagement Feedback so far 

 
Comments: 

• Affordability of the charge and eligibility for financial 
help 

• Feedback about proposed exemptions and concessions 

• Diversionary routes 

• Alternative options? 

• Provision of public transport, particularly in rural 
communities 

 

 

P
age 23



Key dates: 

 
• 26 November- End of public consultation 

 

• 18 December 2018- Cabinet meeting when decision 
will be taken 

 

• Early 2019- development of Full Business Case for a 
Cabinet decision around February 2019 

 

P
age 24



Finally, please don’t forget the reasons we are doing 

this. 

 

 

 

Nitrogen dioxide seriously affects health. It can worsen 

existing heart and lung conditions, such as asthma, and 

reduce lung development in babies and young children. 

12,000 people in the area suffer from asthma and high 

levels of NO2 can trigger attacks. Research also links 

high levels of NO2 to increased possibility of heart 

attacks and dementia, diabetes, cognitive decline and 

dementia 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



P
age 46



P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CONSULTATION LANDSCAPE = COMPLEX 

'Other Political Parties' 
CABINET 

DIRECTOR 
OFFICERS RELATIONSHIP 

WORKING 
TOGETHER 

OFFICERS/ 
CASE 
HANDLERS 

FORUMS  
PARISH COUNCILS LAW 

Judicial 
Reviews / 
Planning 

RESIDENT 
VOICE 

GROUPS  
CAMPAIGNS 
e.g. Bath 
Preservation Trust 

ALL OTHER 
RESIDENTS 

MEDIA 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and matters arising from the 2nd August meeting
	4 Bath Clean Air Zone (CAZ)
	6 Taking a stand against scams
	7 Community Engagement and Consultation



Minutes of the meeting

Note of the meeting of the Cam Valley Forum
held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2018
in Priston Village Hall - High Street, Priston, Bath BA2 9EG
Meeting Attendance
In Attendance
John Adler
Lyn Alvis
Richard Bottle
Cathryn Brown
Councillor Neil Butters
Louise Callan
David Dixon
J Fossaceco
Councillor Bob Goodman
Mark Hayward
Kathryn Manchee
Katharine Anne Miles
Councillor Paul Myers
David Orme
Doug Pattison
Nigel Penney
Residents
Martin Robinson
Andy Strong
Ryan Taylor
Councillor David Veale
Des Wighton
1.

Welcome and Chairs Introduction

The meeting was opened by Council Officer Dave Dixon due to John Adler being delayed.
2.

Priston Showcase

Richard provided a presentation that included details of the range of events that are held
Priston Village and how this builds a strong local community.

The village hall received community empowerment funding which allowed them to purchase a
hearing loop which was demonstrated at the meeting.
3.

Bath Clean Air Zone (CAZ)

Cathryn Brown delivered a presentation on the proposed option for a clean air zone in Bath.
Questions and comments were recorded:What will the effect be on tourism in our heritage city?
 Yes, there will be changes needed for older non-compliant coach companies who will
need to upgrade their vehicles or pay £100 each day they enter the zone.
Why not simply charge all vehicles that come into the city, would this not be fairer?
 This has been suggested by a number of people. We are following the government
guidance on how to approach implementing a scheme.
Do we have an idea of the amount of emissions that we want to reduce?
 This is dependent on the levels at different locations around the City
 We know some of our higher levels are in Dorchester Street and at the London Road
What happens if the targets set by government are not achieved?
 If the targets are breached the Council are likely to receive fines from the government.
What about having moveable zones and charges?
 This would require a further action plan.
If stopping cars is a priority for B&NES why did the Batheaston Park & Ride happen as a
priority?
 This is a scheme that is about stopping non-compliant vehicles.
If we leave Europe do we still have to go ahead with this?
 As this is already UK legislation, yes.
Will a CAZ really make a difference?
 Yes, if we get the non-compliant vehicles out of the zone.
Where about are the air quality monitors situated?
 You will see the test tube devices fixed to a number of lampposts in Bath.
The park and ride service does not offer any single tickets and is too expensive; the journey
should be no more than £1 one way.
 We have received lots of meaningful comments about park and ride, and we will have a
new tender for the services in 2020.
Have alternative suitable routes been devised to help people to get around Bath? Rural areas
suffer with rat runs and the shopping centres are suffering.
 There has been traffic modelling carried out and maps are online which show the
predicted changes in movement.
 Further data is also being collected through the bands across the roads.

 Ongoing monitoring of data will continue.
Congestion is a wider picture than just a CAZ.
 This is a CAZ project which has been the directive and scope that we have been
working towards.
 WECA will publish the wider joint local transport plan next year.
How will people gain access to the Railway Station as it sits inside the zone?
 This is a similar situation to the Sainsbury Supermarket at Pinesway and we are looking
into possible options.
The East of Bath Park and Ride appear to have been abandoned due to cost rather than
solving a problem.
 There are valid reasons to have an East of Bath Park and Ride an these continue to be
investigated.
Cities such as Birmingham and London have better transport systems which are also more
affordable than ours. This CAZ is an expensive change that will be a greater tax burden on
poorer people.
 There are clear reasons that show that everybody gains from the health benefits that
cleaner air will bring.
 The social and economic impact will be felt differently by a range of groups, there will be
levels of support that with the aim of overcoming the impact.
Cars which are less polluting such as hybrids’ do not get a full mention in the CAZ option.
Without better public transport people can’t get ready for the changes. Charging is a punitive
approach even with funding support.
 We have looked at non charging approaches but none of these would have provided us
with a good enough solution to get us to whee we need to be.
The recent First Bus services that were to be closed were saved through a B&NES Council
intervention. There has to be greater support to rural transport initiatives if cars are not wanted
in the CAZ.
When the CAZ starts to achieve the required levels, what then happens regarding the
infrastructure that has been put in place and the cost associated with the collection of the
charge?
 There will be a smoothing fund
4.

Rural Speeding and Police Matters

PCSO Nigel Penney attended the forum and led a discussion on the issues of speeding in the
lanes of rural communities and drug issues in Midsomer Norton.
The Police are aware of the issues that have been brought to their attention; it can be a difficult
topic as everybody has different perceptions of speed. Speed watch has been used in some
areas but as people have become aware that the scheme is not enforceable they decide to
ignore this. Signage is available if there is group that wishes to set up a scheme.

Mark Nicolson is a local Police Motorcycle Officer who could be asked to carry out work on
some troublesome local hotspots. Priston was mentioned as a rat rum area that suffers at
school times, if the registration numbers of the offenders are gathered and passed on.
There are a number of measures that could be taken including, variations in speed limits,
speed bumps and electronic warning signs. In Midsomer Norton data collection boxes have
been used to collect speeding information, these are moveable and there may be an option to
share this resource.
Where there are a number of communities that are looking to take action it would be
worthwhile looking at pooling resources that can be deployed in different locations. Radstock
Police Station has cameras that can be deployed in locations where concerns are raised.
If any community needs to make a report of bad experiences than the 101 number can be used
otherwise e-mails can be sent in following an incident.
snn@avonandsomerset.police.uk
The issue of drug dealing in Midsomer Norton was raised; it was pointed out that when an
incident was blatantly taking place near the Town Hall the offenders just continued even
though they were award they had been spotted.
The issue has been reported, the Inspector was written to and DHI met to discuss the issues. It
crime is being committed it is everybody’s duty to report the incidents, where neighbourhood
watch schemes are run it can make people more confident.
5.

Taking a stand against scams

Ryan Taylor, NatWest Community Banker was welcomed to the forum to talk about scams and
fraud.
Ryan's roll is to reach out to communities and help more vulnerable people who of victims or
potential victims of scams, this work is supported by Bath and North East Somerset trading
standards team. It is thought that 1500 instances occur in Bath and North East Somerset over
the period of the year, but many of these I'm not reported to the police.
Whenever NatWest speak with somebody about a scam they will always log and report each
instance to the police. A scam is when somebody has been tricked into something that they did
not want to do, it is believed that 50% of people that are aged over 65 have been scanned in
some way. Because many people have being scammed out of what they perceive to be lower
amounts of money of around £20-£30 they have and attitudes where they say is not worth
reporting this.
It is more likely that older people who are on their own or less mobile will be victims of scams.
Scams take place not only online but through telephone calls and face-to-face home callers; it
is common that young women are used on the telephone as their voices will seem to be more
trustworthy. It is commonplace that scams over the telephone involve people impersonating
banks and the police.
When customers don't keep their personal details secure it is very difficult for banks to offer
any kind of refund or protection even when people have been tricked into giving out their
secure information.

A website exists which is called action fraud which allows people two self-reports incidents
where fraud could of occurred but didn’t. www.actionfraud.police.uk
Doorstep scammers normally speculate and approach people offering services or deals that
they have not asked for. It has been known that scammers have waited outside victims homes
and even taken then to the bank to get money from them straightaway. When you're not sure
you need to make relevant checks on who you are dealing with, if you are approached
unexpectedly then you need to think carefully before agreeing any payments, if you really
needs a service of any kind then you should be the one who is approaching companies for
quotes.
When receiving cold calls if you do not require what is being offered or are unsure then feel
free to just put the phone down. There are methods that are used to keep your telephone line
open even if you think you have hung up, if you need to call somebody back it is recommended
that you either use another phone (maybe a mobile phone) or unplug you’re landline and wait
a while before making the call back.
There are many different types of scams that people have tried and commonly they will use
methods such as saying that you are under a time limit, make you feel pressured or even
present threatening repercussions. Some examples are, HMRC, paying with i-tunes cards, you
have won a prize, we need your bank account details to release money that your owed. None
of these should be taken on face value always talk through with somebody you can trust and
don't be scared to say no.
There are scams which involve people contacting you and saying they are from BT, these
types of incidents normally involve the scammer accessing your computer through a mirror
website (a site that has been copied from the original) and your computer is then attacked by a
virus/ ransomware. What is happening here is the scammer is getting to see what is on your
screen and what information you input on your keyboard, this can give enough information for
your bank account to be accessed and emptied.
Mobile phone banking uses a very secure portal system which customers should feel very
secure using. When using mobile banking on a Wi-Fi network encryption is very secure and
can be used on private and public (non-secure) networks.
Contactless payments where purchases of £30 or less can be made need the cardholder to be
close to the reader, there are thought to be no offences where high density scanners have
been used. There are limits on contactless payments and the bank offers customers protection.
Natwest are the only bank that is carrying out this work and have recruited 160 members of
staff across the UK over the last 18 months. This work is really important and prevention helps
the bank and its customers.
If anyone wishes to have any further presentations involving there local community groups
please feel free to contact Ryan Taylor and he will make arrangements to come along.
Ryan Taylor
Community Banker
Phone: 03457888444
Mobile: 07824351409

Email: ryan.taylor@natwest.com
Website: www.natwest.com
Mobile Banking App: Mobile Banking
Correspondence Address: NatWest City of Bath, 24-25 Stall Street, Bath, BA1 1QF
6.

Community Engagement and Consultation

Councillor Paul Myers explained that the Bath City Forum had opened discussions on how the
Council carries out Consultation earlier this year.
This has led to all of the forums being asked to put forward representatives for a one off
workshop on Consultation and Communication.
A slide was used that demonstrated the complexities that exist in the consultation arena.
Kathryn Manchee and John Adler agreed to represent the CAM Valley Forum at the
Consultation Workshop,
7.

Rural Transport

Dunkerton & Tunley suggested that it was not clear how the Forum might get involved in taking
forward the outcomes of the April 18 Rural Transport workshop at Timsbury. The Somer Valley
Forum had apparently been briefed during the summer of 2018 but there did not seem to be
any follow-up to that, nor any co-ordination or structure in place to address issues like the
reduction in the First 179 service.
After some discussion Cllr Myers suggested, and it was agreed, that the question should be
raised at the Forum Chairs’ Joint meeting on 19th December.
8.

Minutes and matters arising from the 2nd August meeting

The minutes off the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record.

